The Brazilian subsidiaries are solely exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate, arising from USD debt for which the exposure is completely offset by
cross currency interest rate swaps.

Profit or loss

In the floating rate financing context, the EDP Group enters, when considered appropriate, into interest rate derivative financial instruments to
hedge the cash flows associated with future interest payments, which have the effect of converting floating interest rate loans into fixed interest
rate loans.

Equity

The aim of the interest rate risk management policies is to manage the financial charges and to reduce the exposure to interest rate risk from
market fluctuations.

All the operations are undertaken on liabilities in the EDP Group’s debt portfolio and mainly involve perfect hedges, resulting in a high level of
correlation between changes in fair value of the hedging instrument and changes in fair value of the interest rate risk or future cash flows.

Stress tests and sensitivity analysis are carried out for purposes of risk management in the Brazilian subsidiaries. Through these two tools, the
financial impact in different market scenarios is monitored.

39

EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the three-month periods ended 31 March

2019 and 2018

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 7,081 -7,091
Financial instruments - liabilities -54,802 55,009
Derivative financial instruments -1,012 1,085

-48,733 49,003

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 7,008 -7,011
Financial instruments - liabilities -76,439 77,069
Derivative financial instruments -1,759 912

-71,190 70,970

In the hedge relationships, the main source of ineffectiveness is the effect of the counterparty’s and the Group’s own credit risk on the fair value
of the derivative financial derivatives, which is not reflected in the change in the fair value of the hedged cash flows attributable to the change
in market prices.

EDP Group believes that the amount that best represents the Group's exposure to credit risk corresponds to the carrying amount of customers
and of Contract assets related to energy sales net of the impairment losses recognised. The Group believes that the credit quality of these
receivables is adequate and that no significant impaired credits exist that have not been recognised as such and provided for.